GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
MMS 6
Service instructions
English (G
B
)
English (GB) Service instructions
Original service instructions.

2 Output power in [kW] and [hp]
3 Product number
4 Type designation
5 Number of phases
6 Supply voltage
7 Frequency
8 Max. liquid temperature for flow past the motor
9 Motor designed for continuous operation
10 Temperature sensor (Pt100)
11 CE mark
12 Maximum operating pressure
13 Service factor
14 Serial number
15 Power factor
16 Production code and date of production (YYWW)
17 Rated speed in [min-1]
18 Rated current
19 Net weight in [kg] and [lb]
20 Enclosure class
21 Country of origin
22 Connection of motor windings
23 Locked-rotor current [kVA] per [hp]
24 Bar code
MMS6T30
MADE IN ITALY
Phase
[-]
3 380 50 37 1.00 2835
[V] [Hz] [kW] [hp] [-] [min-1]
Voltage Frequency SF n
No.96879380 SN 00000123 PC P80842Model  A
P2
max.
3 400 50 37 1.00 2860
3 415 50
60
37
37
1.00
1.15
82.5
[A]
Max. SF. C.
80.5
80.9
78.2
0.85
[-]
Cos
0.81
0.77
0.82
2870
  Weight: 125 kg/ 276 lb
Duty S1           PT100                        pmax.60 bar
4
17
18
20
19
5
8
9
10
11
12
6
7
2122
3 1 1413 16152
tLiquid 30°C at  0.5 m/s  -80°F  at 16 ft/s Connection DOL
P2
3 460

B
)
2.2 Type key
3. Tightening torques and lubricants
Example MMS 6 R E S D T60
Type range
MMS: Motor, submersible, rewindable
Motor diameter [inch]
6: 6
Material
Blank: cast iron, EN-JL-1040
N: stainless steel, EN 1.4401 (AISI 316)
R: stainless steel, EN 1.4539 (AISI 904L)
Rubber parts
Blank: NBR
E: FKM
Shaft seal
Blank: ceramic/carbon
S: SiC/SiC
Motor liquid
Blank: SML-3
D: demineralised water
Temperature
T30: 30 °C (37 kW, PVC-insulated windings)
T35: 35 °C (5.5 to 30 kW, PVC-insulated windings)
T50: 50 °C (PE2/PA-insulated windings)
Txx: xx °C (derating + PE2/PA-insulated windings)
Pos. Designation Number Dimensions Torque [Nm] Lubricant
213 End cover 1 160 Vaseline oil
219 Thrust bearing housing 180 Vaseline oil
226 Shaft seal housing 1 160 Vaseline oil
235 Intermediate housing 1 200 Vaseline oil
235a Screw 4 4 mm 3
236 Lower bearing housing 200 Vaseline oil
247 Screw 3 M8 x 25 20
248 Screw 1 M8 x 10 20
3
English (G
B
)
4. Service tools
4.1 Special tools
A B C D
E F G H
I J K L
M N O P
Q R S T
U
Pos. Description For pos. Further information Part number
A Tool for end cover 213 95927376
B Tool for thrust bearing housing 219 96163771
C Tool for lock nut 216 95927467
D Tool for shaft 202, 216 96163797
E Punch for shaft seal 226b V7216306
F Jaws 201 00SV7900
G Shaft height gauge 201, 202 00SV0305
H Strap wrench 213, 219, 236 48" 00SV0853
I Tool for lower bearing housing 236 95927377
J Tool for intermediate housing 235 95927380
K Tool for shaft seal housing 226 95927378
L Shaft height gauge 201, 202 6" 00SV0115
4
En
gl
is
h
(G
B
)
4.2 Standard tools
4.3 Torque tools
Pos. Description For pos. Further information Part number
M Tee key 215, 247, 235a

	2. Identification
	2.1 Nameplate
	2.2 Type key
	3. Tightening torques and lubricants
	4. Service tools
	4.1 Special tools
	4.2 Standard tools
	4.3 Torque tools
	5. General information
	5.1 Position numbers
	5.2 Before dismantling
	5.3 Before assembly
	5.4 During assembly
	6. Inspection
	7. Dismantling and assembly
	7.1 Dismantling the motor
	7.2 Assembling the motor
	7.2.1 Filling of motor liquid
	8. Maintenance and service
	9. Fault finding
	10. Checking motor and cable
	11. Winding resistances
	11.1 50 Hz
	11.1.1 MMS6T30
	11.1.2 MMS6T35
	11.1.3 MMS6T50
	11.1.4 MMS6ST30
	11.1.5 MMS6ST35
	11.1.6 MMS6ST50
	11.1.7 MMS6NST30
	11.1.8 MMS6NST35
	11.1.9 MMS6NST50
	11.1.10 MMS6RST50
	11.1.11 MMS6NT30
	11.1.12 MMS6NT35
	11.1.13 MMS6NT50
	11.2 60 Hz
	11.2.1 MMS6T30
	11.2.2 MMS6T35
	11.2.3 MMS6T50
	11.2.4 MMS6ST30
	11.2.5 MMS6ST35
	11.2.6 MMS6ST50
	11.2.7 MMS6NST30
	11.2.8 MMS6NST35
	11.2.9 MMS6NST50
	11.2.10 MMS6RST50
	11.2.11 MMS6NT30
	11.2.12 MMS6NT35
	11.2.13 MMS6NT50
	12. Drawings
	12.1 5.5 - 37 kW, 7.5 - 50 hp